Other securities 7 722 8 622

Cash in hand and at banks 5 481  9 517

Current assets total 21 292  26 345

ASSETS TOTAL 23 435  27 918

1 000 euros 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 80  80

Invested unrestricted equity reserve 27 989  28 011

Retained earnings (loss) -12 768 -9 759

Translation difference 141  116

Net income for the financial period -697 -3 009

Equity total 14 746  15 439

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Loans from credit institutions 754  2 271

Non-current liabilities total 754  2 271

Current liabilities

Loans from credit institutions 201 243

Advances received * 2 617  3 826

Trade creditors 1 438  1 914

Other creditors 1 675  1 941

Accruals and deferred income 2 003  2 283

Current liabilities total 7 934  10 207

Liabilities total 8 688  12 479

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES TOTAL 23 435  27 918

* In 2022, advances received were reported under accruals and deferred income. For 2023, they have been reclassified to correct
category of accounts. The comparative equity ratio figures for 2022 have been adjusted accordingly and the equity ratio % has improved
compared to previously reported.

13

Group cash flow statement (FAS)

1 000 euros 7-12/2023 7-12/2022 1-12/2023 1-12/2022

Cash flow from operations:

EBIT -881 -886 -844 -2 608

Depreciations 5 107 13 222

Other items 38 224 204 111

Cash flow from operations before change in net working
capital

-838 -555 -628 -2 274

Change in net working capital:

Change in sales receivables and other receivables 47 2 079 101 -1 930

Change in trade debtors and other interest-free debtors -32 746 -2 291 2 838

Change in net working capital total 15 2 824 -2 190 908

Paid interest and payments of other operational financial expenses -13 -77 -62 -142

Received interest from operations 38 3 54 6

Paid immediate taxes 27 -24 12 -19

Cash flow from operations (A) -771 2 171 -2 814 -1 522

Cash flow from investments:

Investments in tangible and intangible assets -280 -57 -484 -61

Purchased subsidiary shares 0 -1 105 -325 -1 105

Cash flow from investments (B) -280 -1 162 -809 -1 166

Cash flow from financing:

Paid share increase 21 15 37 30

Change in short term loans 0 0 -118 -156

Change in long term loans 0 1 200 -1 200 1 200

Cash flow from financing (C) -10 1 215 -1 312 1 074

Change in cash -1 061 2 224 -4 936 -1 614

(A+B+C) increase (+) / decrease (-)

Cash at the beginning of the period 14 264 15 914 18 139 19 753

Cash at the end of the period 13 203 18 139 13 203 18 139

14

Group change in equity

1 000 euros 1-12/2023 1-12/2022

Restricted equity

Share capital at the beginning of the period 80 80

Share capital at the end of the period 80 80

Restricted equity total 80 80

Unrestricted equity

Invested unrestricted equity reserve at the beginning of
the period

28 011 27 965

Additions -21 46

Invested unrestricted equity reserve at the end of the
period

27 989 28 011

Retained earnings (loss) at the beginning of the period -12 768 -9 759

Retained earnings (loss) at the end of the period -12 768 -9 759

Translation difference at the beginning of the period 116 28

Change in translation difference 25 88

Translation difference at the end of the period 141 116

Net income for the financial period -697 -3 009

Unrestricted equity total 14 666 15 359

Equity total 14 746 15 439

Group commitments and contingent liabilities

1 000 euros 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Rental commitments *

Due in the next financial period 213 474

Due later 91 403

Rental commitments total 305 877

Lease agreement liabilities

Due in the next financial period 82 70

Due later 84 57

Lease agreement liabilities total 166 127